ਦਫਤਰ: ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ,ਉਸਾਰੀ ਮੰਡਲ ਨੰ: 1, ਲੋ: ਨਿ: ਵਿ: ਭ ਤੇ ਮ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ, ਐਸ. ਏ. ਐਸ.ਨਗਰ (ਇੰਡਸਟਰੀਅਲ ਏਰੀਆ ਫੇਸ 1, ਨੇੜੇ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਥਾਣਾ ਫੇਸ 1, ਐਸ. ਏ. ਐਸ. ਨਗਰ) E-mail: pwdc1mohali@gmail.com Tel / Fax: 0172-2225863

Delgine

The Principal, Sunfields International School, Jhingra Road, Chanalon, Kurali, Distt. SAS Nagar

ਸੀਸੇ ਨੰ: 2645

भिजी: 26.05.2025

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ:-

ਵੱਲ,

ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਸੇਫਟੀ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟ (ਸਾਲ 2025-26) ਜਾਰੀ ਕਰਨ ਸਬੰਧੀ। (Sunfields International School,Jhingra Road, Chanalon, Kurali, Distt. SAS Nagar)

ਹਵਾਲਾ:-

ਆਪ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਦਾ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ- 515 ਮਿਤੀ- 31.03.2025 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ।

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਇਸ ਮੰਡਲ ਅਧੀਨ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਪ੍ਰਾਂਤਕ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਲੋ.ਨਿ.ਵਿ ਭ ਤੇ ਮ ਸ਼ਾਖ਼ਾ, ਖਰੜ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਸਕੂਲ ਦੀ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਦਾ ਨਿਰੀਖਣ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਅਤੇ ਨਿਰੀਖਣ ਦੇਰਾਨ ਸਕੂਲ ਦੀ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਨੱਥੀ ਪਲਾਨ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਠੀਕ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ Visual Inspection ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਇਮਾਰਤ ਠੀਕ ਪਾਈ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਸਕੱਤਰ. ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਲੋਕ ਨਿਰਮਾਣ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਤ ਤੇ ਮ ਸ਼ਾਖ਼ਾ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰੀ ਆਰਡਰ ਨੰ-5/13/2018-3BR3/ 1294287/3 ਮਿਤੀ- 10.08.2018 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸਕੂਲ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਮਾਰਤ ਦੀ ਲੇੜੀਂਦੀ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਫੀਸ 10000/- ਰੁਪਏ ਚਲਾਨ ਨੰ- 17694368 ਮਿਤੀ- 27.05.2025 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਜਮ੍ਹਾ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਕੂਲ ਦਾ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ।

ਨੱਥੀ/ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੋਟ

ਉਸਾਰੀ ਮੰਡਲ ਨੰ:1 ਲੋ.ਨਿ.ਵਿ ਭ ਤੇ ਮ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ, ਨਾਸ਼ਹਿਬਜਾਦਾ ਅਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨਗਰ।

ਪਿੱਠ ਅੰਕਣ ਨੰ-ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਦਾ ਉਤਾਰਾ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਪ੍ਰਾਂਤਕ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਲੋ.ਨਿ.ਵਿ ਭ ਤੇ ਮ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ, ਖਰੜ ਟ੍ਰੇ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰ- 152 ਮਿਤੀ-27 05,2025 ਦਾ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ। Regd. No. 9847 ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ,

ested Compared to be True Copy

ਉਸਾਰੀ ਮੰਡਲ ਨੰ:1 ਲੋ.ਨਿ.ਵਿ ਭ ਤੇ ਮ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ, ਸਾਹਿਬਜਾਦਾ ਅਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨਗਰ।

RAJESH SINGH NOTARY CHANDIGARH (U.T.) 3 1 MAY 2025

Building Safety Cerlificate

Subject: Building Safety Certificate for Sunfields International School, Ihingra Road, Chanalon, Kurali, Distt SAS Nagar.

Sunfields International School, Jhingra Road, Chanalon, Kurali, Distt SAS Nagar ਦਾ ਸਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਦਾ ਸਟੱਰਕਜ਼ਰ ਸਟੈਬਿਲਟੀ ਸਰਟੀਫ਼ਿਕੇਟ Er. Kunal Bajaj (M.Tech Structure) Office # SCO 32, 2rd Hoor, Sector 82, Mohali L.I.C No, AM1987758, Chartered Engineer ਸਿਤੀ: 06.05.2025 ਨੂੰ ਧਿਆਨ ਵਿੱਚ ਰੱਪਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਸਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਸੇਫਟੀ ਸਰਟੀਫ਼ਿਕੇਟ ਸਿਤੀ: 31.03.2026 ਵੱਕ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੀਆਂ ਸ਼ਰਤਾ ਤੇ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ:-

- 1) ਨਿਰੀਪਣ ਤੋਂ ਸਾਅਦ ਜੇਕਰ ਸਕੂਲ ਮੁੱਖੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਨੱਥੀ ਪਲੈਨ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਸਾਈ ਗਈ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਦੇ ਸਟਰੱਕਚਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਕਿਸੇ ਵੀ ਕਿਸਮ ਦੀ ਤਬਦੀਲੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਨਵੀਂ ਉਸਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਦਾ ਸੇਫਟੀ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟ ਹੱਦ ਸਮੁਝਿਆ ਜਾਵੇਗਾ।
- 2) ਜੈਕਰ ਕੋਈ ਕੁਦਰਚੀ ਆਫ਼ਤ ਕਾਰਨ ਜਾਂ ਕਿਸੇ ਵੀ ਕਾਰਨ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਨੂੰ ਨੁਕਸਾਨ ਹੁੰਦਾ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਵੀ ਸਕੂਲ ਮੁੱਖੀ ਨੂੰ ਰੁਰੱਤ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕਰਨਾ ਪਵੇਗਾ ਦਾਂ ਜੋ ਬਣਦੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕੇ।
- (1) ਇਸ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਦਾ ਫਾਇਰ ਸੈਫਟੀ ਸਰਟਿਫਿਕੇਟ ਪੰਜਬ ਫਾਇਰ ਸਰਵਸਿਸ, ਖਰੜ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੇ ਨੰ: 1503-101082 Fire/77868 ਮਿਲੀ: 04.11.2024 ਰਾਹੀ ਮਿਲੀ 03.11.2025 ਤੱਕ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ। ਫਾਇਰ ਸੈਫਟੀ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੀਆਂ ਹਦਾਇਰਾਂ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਅੱਗ ਬੁਝਾਊ ਯੱਤਰ ਤਸੱਲੀਬਖਸ਼ ਹੋਣੇ ਚਾਹੀਦੇ ਹਨ ਅਤੇ ਕਰਸਰਾਰੀ ਅੱਗ ਬਝਾਊਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਟਰੇਂਡ ਹੋਣੇ ਚਾਹੀਦੇ ਹਨ, ਇਸ ਨੂੰ ਯਕੀਨੀ ਬਣਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਸਕੂਲ ਅਬਾਰਟੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਮਿਲੀ 04.11.2025 ਤੋਂ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਫਾਇਰ ਸਰਵਿਸ ਵਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਫਾਇਰ ਸੇਫਟੀ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟ (ਵਿੱਤੀ ਸਾਲ 2025 26) ਜਾਰੀ ਹੋਣ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਖੇ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਪਾਬੰਧ ਹੋਵੇਗੀ।
 - 4) ਉਕਤ ਕਿਸੇ ਵੀ ਹਾਲਤ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਾਂ ਹੋਰ ਕੋਈ ਕੁਦਰਤੀ/ਮਨੁੱਖੀ ਆਫੜਾਂ ਆਉਣ ਦੀ ਸੂਰਤ ਵਿੱਚ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਦੀ ਤੁਰੰਤ ਹੀ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਕਰਾਵਣ ਦੀ ਨਿਰੋਲ ਜਿੰਮੇਵਾਰੀ ਕੇਵਲ ਬਿਨੇਕਾਰ ਦੀ ਹੋਵੇਗੀ।
 - 5) ਜੈਕਰ ਸਕੂਲ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸੈਫਟੀ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਕਿਸੇ ਵੀ ਸ਼ਰਤ ਦੀ ਉਲੰਘਣਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਇਸ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟ ਚੱਦ ਕਰ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇਗਾ।
 - () ਹੋਡ ਅਸੈਂਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸਾਨਯੋਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਅਤੇ ਹਰਿਆਣਾ ਹਾਈਕੋਰਟ/ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਭਵਿੱਖ ਵਿੱਚ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਫੈਸਲਾ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਵੈਗਾ, ਉਸ ਨੂੰ ਇਹ ਸਮੰਧਾ ਮਨਣ ਦੀ ਪਾਬੰਦ ਹੋਵੇਗੀ।
 - 7) ਜੈਕਰ ਮਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਉੱਪਰ ਹੋਰ ਮੰਜਿਲ ਦੀ ਉਸਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਉਸ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਦੀਆਂ ਹੇਠਲੀਆਂ ਮੰਜਿਲਾਂ ਵਿੱਚ ਜੁਸਾਤਾਂ ਨਾ ਲਗਾਈਆਂ ਜਾਣ।
 - 8) ਇਹ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੋਟ ਕੇਵਲ visual inspection ਦੇ ਅਧਾਰ ਤੇ ਕੇਵਲ structural safety ਪੱਖੋ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ, ਇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੋਈ ਬਿਜਲੀ, ਮਸ਼ੀਨਰੀ, equipment ਆਦਿ ਬਾਬਤ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੀ ਕੋਈ ਜਿੰਮੇਵਾਰੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਵੇਗੀ।

Chandliam U.T. Regd to 9847

ested

8 1 MAY 2025

Compared to be True Copy

RAJESH SINGH NOTARY CHANDIGARH (U.T.)

ਇਹ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੋਟ ਕਿਸੇ ਦੀ ਲੀਗਲ ਕੇਸਾਂ ਲਈ ਪ੍ਰਸਾਣਿਤ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਵੇਗਾ।

1,000

ਉਹ ਮੈਡਲ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਪ੍ਰਾਂਤਕ ਉਹ ਮੰਡਲ, ਲੋ:ਨਿ:ਵਿ ਭ ਤੇ ਮ ਸ਼ਾਮਨੂ ਪਰਤ।

ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ

ਾਨਿਸ਼ਨ ਉਸਾਰੀ ਮੰਡਲ ਨੰ:। ਲੋ:ਨਿ:ਵਿ: ਭ ਤੇ ਮ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ, ਸਾਹਿਬਜਾਦਾ ਅਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨਗਰ। Government of Punjab, Public Works Department (B&R Branch), Office of the Executive Engineer, Provincial Sub Division, PWD B&R, Mohali Email: pwdexenmohali@gmail.com | Tel / Fax: 0172-2225663

To, The Principal, Sunfields International School, Jhingra Road, Chanalon, Kurali, Distt. SAS Nagar

Memo No.: 2645

Date: 26.05.2025

Subject: Issuance of Fitness Certificate (Year 2025–26) for Sunfields International School, Jhingra Road, Chanalon, Kurali, Distt. SAS Nagar

With reference to your request dated 31.03.2025.

It is to inform you that as per the orders of the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court in **CWP No. 3 of 2014**, a physical verification/visual inspection of the school building has been carried out by this office. According to the inspection, the school building has been constructed per approved design/drawings and appears structurally sound. As per the Punjab Government's notification no. 5/13/2018-3BR3/1294287/3 dated 10.08.2018, a demand draft of ₹10,000/bearing no. 176943686 dated 27.05.2025 has been received in favor of the Executive Engineer, PWD B&R, Mohali.

Hence, the fitness certificate is issued for the year 2025-26.

a

Executive Engineer, Provincial Sub Division, PWD B&R, Mohali

Copy to:

- 1. District Education Officer (Secondary Education), SAS Nagar, for information and necessary action.
- 2. Office copy.

Note: Demand Draft No. 152 dated 27.05.2025 amounting to ₹10,000/- issued by Punjab & Sind Bank, Branch Kurali, has been received.

Executive Engineer, Provincial Sub Division, PWD B&R, Mohali

True and correct translation ald to English from... Notary Chandigarh (U.T.)

CINC

orn U.T 0. 9847

3 1 MAY 2025

Building Safety Certificate

Subject:

Building Safety Certificate for Sunfields International School, Jhingra Road, Chanalon, Kurali, Distt SAS Nagar.

Sunfields International School, Jhingra Road, Chanalon, Kurali, Distt SAS Nagar ਦਾ Building Safety Certificate issued by Er. Kunal Bajaj (M.Tech Structure) Office # SCO 32, 2nd Floor, Sector 82, Mohali L.I.C No. AM1987758, Chartered Engineer Date: 06.05.2025 ¿ Building Safety Certificate is issued up to 31.03.2026 on the following conditions:-

- 1) After the inspection, if any changes are made to the structure of the building as shown in the attached plan by the school principal or new construction is carried out, then the building's safety certificate will be considered invalid.
- 2) If the building is damaged due to any natural disaster or any other reason, the school principal must immediately inform this office so that appropriate action can be taken.
- 3) Fire Safety Certificate of this building has been issued by Punjab Fire Service, Kharar vide their No. 1503-101082-Fire/77868 dated: 04.11.2024 dated 03.11.2025 to the reader. As per the instructions of the Fire Safety Department, fire extinguishers should be satisfactory and employees should be trained in fire fighting, this should be ensured and after the issuance of the Fire Safety Certificate (Financial Year 2025-26) issued by Punjab Fire Service by the School

Authority from 04.11.2025, it will be required to be deposited in this office. 4) In any of the above circumstances or in the event of any other natural/man-made calamities, the applicant shall be

solely responsible for conducting an immediate re-inspection of the building.

- 5) If any safety-related condition is violated by the school, the certificate issued by this department will be cancelled.
- 6) This association will be bound to abide by whatever decision is taken by the Hon ble Punjab and Haryana High Court/Government

in the future regarding road assessment.

- 7) If another floor is constructed on a building, then classes should not be set up on the lower floors of that building.
- 8) This certificate has been issued only on the basis of visual inspection for structural safety only, this office will not be responsible for any electricity, machinery, equipment etc.

ARAL

Chandigarh (U.T.)

rom 14m Art 10 English

True and correct Hanslationanch, Sahibzada Ajit Singh Nagar.

Notar

9) This certificate will not be valid for any legal cases.

Chu

Sub Divisional Engineer,

Provincial Sub-Division, Lounity Bht and M Br

Executive Engineer,

uction Division No. 1, Civil Engineering and Construction

7